

No. 06-17226

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**JOHN C. GORMAN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
v.
WOLPOFF & ABRAMSON, LLP,
Defendant**

**MBNA AMERICA BANK, N.A.,
Defendant-Appellee.**

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Hon. James Ware, presiding
NO. CV-04-04507-JW

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER
AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES,
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S OPPOSITION TO
MBNA'S PETITION FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

Richard J. Rubin
1300 Canyon Road
Santa Fe, NM 87501
(505) 983-4418
(Attorney of Record)

Chi Chi Wu
National Consumer Law Center
7 Winthrop Square
Boston, MA 02110-1245
(617) 542-8010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The Panel Correctly Held That the FCRA Does Not Preempt Using the Private Remedies Provisions of the California Consumer Credit Reporting Act to Enforce Section 1785.25(a) of That Act.	5
B. The Panel Correctly Held That a Furnisher Who Fails to Accurately Report That a Debt Is Disputed After a Reinvestigation Violates Section 1681s-2(b) of the FCRA.....	9
C. If Rehearing Is Granted, the Decision Should Be Clarified to Recognize That While the Nature of The Investigation Is Limited to That Identified in the ACDV, the Furnisher Must Consider All Information Available to It When Investigating the Dispute	11
D. If Rehearing Is Granted, the Decision Should Clarify <i>Dicta</i> That Appears to Conflict with Other Court of Appeals’ Decisions and District Court Cases regarding a CRA’s Responsibility in an FCRA Reinvestigation.	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Acosta v. Trans Union</i> , 243 F.R.D. 377 (C.D. Cal. May 31, 2007)-----	8
<i>Betts v. Equifax Credit Information Services</i> , 245 F. Supp. 2d 1130 (W.D. Wa. 2003)-----	15
<i>Cahlin v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 936 F.2d 1151, 1160 (11th Cir. 1991)-----	18
<i>Cairns v. GMAC Mortgage Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 735564 (D. Ariz. Mar. 5, 2007)-----	17
<i>Cushman v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 115 F.3d 220, 224 (3d Cir. 1997) -----	16
<i>Gorman v. Wolpoff & Abramson, LLP</i> , 552 F.3d. 1008 (9 th Cir. 2009)-----	6, 11,16
<i>Karmolinski v. Equifax Information Serv.</i> , 2007 WL 2492383 (D. Or. August 28, 2007)-----	14
<i>Lambert v. Beneficial Mortgage Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 1309542 (W.D. Wash. May 4, 2007)-----	17
<i>Pinner v. Schmidt</i> , 805 F.2d 1258 (5th Cir. 1986) -----	18
<i>Saenz v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 2007 WL 2401745 (D. Or. Aug. 15, 2007) ---	17
<i>Saunders v. Branch Banking & Trust Co.</i> , 526 F.3d 142 (4 th Cir. 2008)-----	10-11
<i>Stevenson v. TRW Inc.</i> , 987 F.2d 288, 293 (5th Cir.1993) -----	17
<i>Westra v. Credit Control of Pinellas</i> , 409 F.3d 825, 827 (7th Cir.2005)----	14
<i>White v. Trans Union</i> , 462 F. Supp.2d 1079 (C.D. Cal. 2006) -----	17

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(4)-----	7
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(a)(1)(A)-----	6
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b) -----	2, 18
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b)(1)(D)-----	9
15 U.S.C. § 1681t-----	6
15 U.S.C. § 1681t(b)(1)(F) -----	6
Cal. Civ. Code § 1785.1(e)-----	7
Cal. Civ. Code § 1785.25(a) -----	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Civ. Code § 1785.25(g) -----	5, 7
Cal. Civ. Code § 1785.31-----	5, 7
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200-----	6
Pub. Law. 108-159, Title III, § 317 -----	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

National Consumer Law Center, <i>Automated Injustice: How a Mechanized Dispute System Frustrates Consumers Seeking to Fix Errors in Their Credit Reports</i> (January 2009) -----	7, 13, 19
Federal Trade Commission and Federal Reserve Board, <i>Report to Congress on the Fair Credit Reporting Act Dispute Resolution Process</i> (Aug. 2006) -----	10
National Consumer Law Center, <i>Fair Credit Reporting</i> (6 th ed. 2006) -----	18
